

ggmgastro

Firmenadresse: GGM Gastro International GmbH Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup www.gmgastro.com Tel: +49 (0) 2553 / 722 01 00 Fax: +49 (0) 2553 / 722 02 00 Email: info@gmgastro.com

SKU: WKBL128E

Wall-mounted refrigerated shelf - 1200mm - 390 liters - with LED lighting & 3 shelves



DE | DEUTSCH
EN | ENGLISH
NL | NEDERLANDS
ES | ESPAÑOL
FR | FRANÇAIS
IT | ITALIANO

EN ENGLISH

Product Manual: Wall-Mounted Refrigerated Shelf 1200mm 390 Liters with LED Lighting and 3 Shelves (Model: WKBL128E)

General Information

Thank you for choosing the Wall-Mounted Refrigerated Shelf WKBL128E. This product is designed to provide efficient refrigeration while maximizing storage space and display capabilities. Ideal for commercial kitchens, bars, and retail spaces, the WKBL128E combines functionality with modern aesthetics.

Safety Information

- Important Safety Guidelines

- Ensure the unit is installed by a qualified technician to prevent any hazards.
- Only use the refrigerated shelf for its intended purpose as outlined in this manual.
- Always keep the unit clean and free of debris to reduce fire risk.
- Regularly check electrical cords to avoid damage that may lead to short circuits.
- Do not place heavy objects on the top of the unit as it may compromise stability.
- Ensure proper ventilation and avoid blockage of air intake and exhaust areas.

- Use of the Shelf

- Avoid placing hot items directly onto the cooled surfaces.
- Do not overload the shelves; respect the weight limits as specified in the product details.

- Electrical Safety

- Use a properly grounded outlet to connect the device.
- Do not attempt to repair or modify the electrical components. Contact a qualified technician if problems arise.

Product Overview and Specifications

- Model: WKBL128E
- Dimensions: 1200mm W x 600mm D x 700mm H
- Capacity: 390 Liters
- Shelves: 3 adjustable shelves
- Temperature Range: +2°C to +8°C
- Temperature Control: Digital display with adjustable settings
- Lighting: Energy-efficient LED lighting
- Power Supply: 220-240V / 50Hz
- Weight: 80 kg

Setup and Installation

1. Location Selection

- Choose a location that is well-ventilated and away from direct sunlight or heat sources.

2. Mounting the Unit

- Using the mounting brackets provided, secure the unit to the wall following the included installation diagram.
- Ensure the shelf is level, and use a spirit level to confirm.

3. Connecting to Power

- Plug the unit into a grounded electrical outlet that meets the power requirements.
- Ensure that the cord is not pinched or placed under heavy objects.

4. Initial Setup

- Turn on the unit using the power switch.
- Set the desired temperature using the digital control panel.

Operation

- Using Control Panel

- The display will show the current internal temperature.
- Press the temperature control buttons to set your desired temperature within the range of +2°C to +8°C.
- Wait for the cooling system to stabilize, this may take a few hours.

- Loading the Shelves

- Place items evenly across the shelves, ensuring air can circulate around the products for optimal cooling.

Cleaning and Maintenance

- Regular Cleaning

- Clean the exterior with a damp cloth and mild detergent.
- Use warm water with a mild soap solution for interior cleaning. Rinse and dry thoroughly.

- Condensate Drainage

- Check the condensate drain regularly to ensure it is not clogged.

- Annual Maintenance

- Schedule professional maintenance at least once a year to ensure the unit operates efficiently.

Troubleshooting

- Unit not Cooling
 - Check if the power supply is connected and functioning.
 - Ensure the door is closed properly.
- Excessive Noise
 - Make sure the unit is not placed on an uneven surface.
 - Check for any loose parts or objects touching the fans.
- Water Leakage
 - Inspect the condensate drainage for clogs.

Disposal

- When disposing of the unit, follow local regulations for electronic waste. Ensure refrigerants are removed by qualified personnel to prevent environmental damage.

Contact

For assistance, please contact us:

- Email: info@gmgastro.com
- Phone: 0800 7000 220
- Address: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germany

Thank you for choosing GGM Gastro. We hope you enjoy using your new Wall-Mounted Refrigerated Shelf!

DE DEUTSCH

Produktanhang für die Wandmontierte Kühlregal 1200mm 390 Liter mit LED-Beleuchtung und 3 Regalen WKBL128E

1. Allgemeine Informationen

Herzlichen Glückwunsch zum Kauf des Wandmontierten Kühlregals WKBL128E. Dieses hochwertige Kühlregal wurde entwickelt, um eine zuverlässige Lagerung von Lebensmitteln auf eine ansprechende und effiziente Weise zu ermöglichen.

2. Sicherheitsinformationen

- Betriebsbedingungen: Stellen Sie sicher, dass die Umgebungstemperatur für die Verwendung des Gerätes zwischen 0°C - 38°C liegt.
- Elektrische Sicherheit: Verwenden Sie ausschließlich die spezifizizierte Netzspannung. Sorgen Sie dafür, dass das Gerät ordnungsgemäß geerdet ist.
- Kondensationsschutz: Überprüfen Sie regelmäßig die Dichtungen der Türe, um Kondensation zu vermeiden.
- Reinigung: Trennen Sie das Gerät vom Stromnetz, bevor Sie mit der Reinigung beginnen. Verwenden Sie keine scharfen oder scheuernden Reinigungsmittel.
- Brandgefahr: Halten Sie das Gerät von offenem Feuer und Wärmequellen fern.
- Kindersicherheit: Stellen Sie sicher, dass Kinder nicht mit dem Gerät spielen oder Zugang zu den Türöffnungen haben.

3. Produktübersicht und technische Daten

- Abmessungen: 1200 mm x 600 mm x 2000 mm
- Nutzinhalt: 390 Liter
- Anzahl der Regale: 3
- Beleuchtung: LED
- Temperaturbereich: 0°C bis 8°C
- Energieeffizienzklasse: D

4. Einrichtung und Installation

1. Wählen Sie einen geeigneten, stabilen Ort für die Installation der Kühlregale, fern von Wärmequellen.
2. Montieren Sie die Halterungen in der Wand auf der passenden Höhe.
3. Hängen Sie das Kühlregal sauber und sicher an die Halterungen.
4. Schließen Sie das Kühlregal an die Stromversorgung an.
5. Wiegen Sie sicher, dass das Gerät gerade hängt und sicher an der Wand montiert ist.

5. Betrieb

- Stelle die Temperatureinstellung mithilfe des Thermostats auf den gewünschten Wert ein.
- Lassen Sie das Kühlregal vor der Befüllung 2-3 Stunden laufen, um die Innentemperatur zu stabilisieren.
- Überwachen Sie regelmäßig die Temperaturanzeige, um die optimale Lagerung zu gewährleisten.

6. Reinigung und Wartung

- Schalten Sie das Kühlregal aus und ziehen Sie den Stecker, bevor Sie mit der Reinigung beginnen.
- Wischen Sie Innenräume und Regale mit einer milden Seifenlösung ab.
- Stellen Sie sicher, dass alle Oberflächen gut getrocknet sind, bevor Sie das Gerät wieder anschließen.
- Überprüfen Sie die Türdichtungen auf Beschädigungen und reinigen Sie regelmäßig.

7. Fehlersuche

- Gerät läuft nicht: Überprüfen Sie, ob das Gerät korrekt an die Stromversorgung angeschlossen ist.
- Unzureichende Kühlung: Stellen Sie die Temperatur neu ein und überprüfen Sie die Dichtungen.
- Geräusentwicklung: Überprüfen Sie, ob das Gerät stabil montiert ist und keine vibrieren Teile hat.

8. Entsorgung

- Beachten Sie die örtlichen Vorschriften zur Entsorgung elektrischer Geräte.
- Trennen Sie das Kühlregal von der Stromversorgung und bringen Sie es an einen Sammelpunkt für Elektrogeräte.

9. Kontakt

Für Fragen oder Support kontaktieren Sie uns bitte:

- E-Mail: info@gmgastro.com
- Telefon: 0800 7000 220
- Adresse: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Deutschland

Bitte bewahren Sie dieses Handbuch an einem sicheren Ort auf, um jederzeit darauf zurückgreifen zu können. Vielen Dank für Ihr Vertrauen in unser Produkt!

NL NEDERLANDS

Product Handleiding: Wandgemonteerde Koelkast Plank 1200mm - 390 Liter met LED Verlichting en 3 Planken (WKBL128E)

1. Algemene Informatie

Gefeliciteerd met uw aankoop van de wandgemonteerde koelkast plank WKBL128E. Dit product is ontworpen om efficiënt te zijn in commerciële omgevingen, waarbij u gebruik kunt maken van opbergruimte voor voedingsmiddelen en dranken. Dit model heeft een totaal volume van 390 liter en is uitgerust met energiebesparende LED-verlichting.

2. Veiligheidsinformatie

- Lees deze handleiding volledig door voordat u het apparaat gebruikt.
- Gebruik het apparaat alleen voor het doel waarvoor het is ontworpen.
- Zorg ervoor dat het apparaat op een vlakke en stabiele ondergrond staat.
- Houd het apparaat buiten het bereik van kinderen en huisdieren.
- Verplaats het apparaat nooit als het is aangesloten op de stroomvoorziening.
- Gebruik geen harde of scherpe voorwerpen om te reinigen, om schade aan het oppervlak te voorkomen.
- Bij het vervangen van de verlichting, zorg ervoor dat het apparaat is uitgeschakeld en de stekker uit het stopcontact is gehaald.

3. Productoverzicht en specificaties

- Model: WKBL128E
- Capaciteit: 390 liter
- Afmetingen: 1200 mm
- Aantal planken: 3
- LED verlichting: Ja
- Energie-efficiëntieklasse: A
- Koelsysteem: Statisch koelsysteem
- Temperatuurinstelling: 0°C tot +10°C
- Energieverbruik: 300 kWh/jaar

4. Setup en Installatie

1. Plaats de koelkast plank op een goed geventileerde en stabiele muur.
2. Gebruik de meegeleverde montagebeugels om het apparaat stevig aan de muur te bevestigen.
3. Zorg ervoor dat alle schroeven goed zijn vastgedraaid en dat de plank waterpas staat.
4. Sluit het apparaat aan op een stopcontact met de juiste voltage.
5. Zet de koelkast aan via de aan/uit-schakelaar.
6. Stel de temperatuur in op uw gewenste niveau.

5. Bedieningsinstructies

- Na aanzetten, laat het apparaat minstens 2 uur draaien voordat u voedsel plaatst.
- Gebruik de bedieningselementen om de temperatuur binnen de aanbevolen grenzen van 0°C tot +10°C te regelen.
- De LED verlichting kan eenvoudig worden in- en uitgeschakeld via de schakelaar aan de voorkant van het apparaat.

6. Schoonmaak en Onderhoud

- Maak de buitenkant van de koelkast schoon met een vochtige doek en een mild schoonmaakmiddel.
- Voor de binnenkant, verwijder voedselresten regelmatig en gebruik een niet-schurende reinigingsoplossing.
- Zorg ervoor dat de afvoer niet verstopt raakt door regelmatig vuil en etensresten te verwijderen.
- Controleer de temperatuur regelmatig om te zorgen dat deze binnen het juiste bereik blijft.
- Vervang de LED-verlichting indien nodig. Zorg ervoor dat het apparaat is uitgeschakeld voordat u dit doet.

7. Probleemoplossing

- Probleem: Koelkast koelt niet voldoende
Oplossing: Controleer of de temperatuurinstelling correct is en of de koelkast goed geventileerd is.
- Probleem: LED-verlichting werkt niet
Oplossing: Controleer of de verlichting goed is aangesloten en of het apparaat aanstaat.
- Probleem: Er is een vreemde geur aanwezig
Oplossing: Controleer op bederfelijke goederen en maak de binnenruimte schoon.

8. Afvalbeheer

Bij het einde van de levensduur van dit product, neem u het apparaat in overeenstemming met de lokale wetgeving voor het afvoeren van apparaten. Gooi het niet bij normaal huisvuil. Neem contact op met uw lokale afvalverwerkingsbedrijf voor details over recycling.

9. Contact

Voor verdere vragen of ondersteuning, neem contact met ons op:

E-mail: info@gmgastro.com

Telefoon: 0800 7000 220

Adres: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Duitsland

Bedankt voor uw aankoop! We hopen dat u veel plezier en voordelen zult hebben van uw wandgemonteerde koelkast plank WKBL128E.

ES ESPAÑOL

Manual del Producto: Estantería Refrigerada de Pared 1200mm 390 litros con Iluminación LED y 3 Estantes (WKBL128E)

1. Información General

La estantería refrigerada de pared WKBL128E es un equipo profesional diseñado para almacenar productos alimenticios a bajas temperaturas mientras proporciona visibilidad gracias a su iluminación LED. Esta unidad es ideal para restaurantes, bares y otros servicios de alimentación.

2. Información de Seguridad

- Uso adecuado: Este dispositivo solo debe ser utilizado para el almacenamiento de alimentos y bebidas. No utilice la estantería para otros propósitos.
- Instalación: Asegúrese de que la instalación sea realizada por un profesional calificado para evitar riesgos eléctricos o de daños.
- Electricidad: Mantenga el dispositivo alejado de fuentes de agua. Asegúrese de que el cable de alimentación esté en buenas condiciones y no esté dañado.
- Carga: No sobrecargue la estantería más allá de su capacidad máxima de carga.
- Temperatura: Mantener la unidad dentro del rango de temperatura recomendado para un rendimiento óptimo y seguridad alimentaria.
- Limpieza: Realice la limpieza del equipo regularmente. Desenchufe la unidad antes de realizar cualquier limpieza interna.

3. Descripción del Producto y Especificaciones

- Modelo: WKBL128E
- Dimensiones: 1200mm x 500mm x 800mm
- Capacidad: 390 litros
- Temperatura de funcionamiento: 2°C a 8°C
- Iluminación: LED
- Número de estantes: 3 estantes ajustables
- Material: Acero inoxidable de alta calidad

4. Configuración e Instalación

1. Ubicación: Coloque la estantería en un área bien ventilada y alejada de la luz solar directa. Asegúrese de que haya suficiente espacio para la circulación de aire.
2. Nivelación: Use un nivel para asegurarse de que la estantería esté nivelada. Ajuste los pies de la rueda en la parte inferior si es necesario.
3. Conexión eléctrica: Conecte el cable de alimentación a una fuente de electricidad adecuada. Asegúrese de que la toma esté conectada a un interruptor de circuito con protección.
4. Verificación: Antes de usar, verifique que la unidad esté correctamente instalada y conectada.

5. Operación

1. Encienda la estantería usando el interruptor de encendido.
2. Ajuste la temperatura en el panel de control según las necesidades de almacenamiento.
3. Coloque los productos en los estantes, asegurándose de no bloquear las salidas de aire.

6. Limpieza y Mantenimiento

- Limpieza externa: Use un paño húmedo con jabón suave para limpiar la superficie exterior.
- Limpieza interna: Desenchufe el refrigerador y limpie el interior con una mezcla de agua y vinagre.
- Revisión periódica: Verifique el estado de los componentes eléctricos y la integridad del cableado cada seis meses.

7. Solución de Problemas

- No enciende: Verifique la conexión eléctrica y el interruptor de encendido.
- Temperatura inadecuada: Asegúrese de que la puerta esté bien sellada y no haya obstrucciones en el interior. Ajuste la temperatura si es necesario.
- Condensación excesiva: Verifique la humedad y la temperatura del ambiente.

8. Eliminación

Siga las normativas locales para la eliminación de equipos eléctricos. Separar los componentes reciclables y llevar a un centro de reciclaje apropiado.

9. Contacto

Para más información o consultas, contáctenos:

- Correo electrónico: info@gmgastro.com
- Teléfono: 0800 7000 220
- Dirección: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Alemania

FR FRANÇAIS

Manuel produit - Étagère réfrigérée murale 1200mm (390 litres) avec éclairage LED et 3 étagères

1. Informations générales

Bienvenue dans le manuel d'utilisation de l'étagère réfrigérée murale 1200mm, conçue pour fournir une solution de rangement pratique et efficace tout en maintenant une température optimale pour vos produits. Ce produit est conçu pour un usage commercial et doit être utilisé conformément aux instructions fournies.

2. Informations de sécurité

- Utilisation correcte : Ce produit doit être utilisé uniquement par du personnel qualifié. Ne pas dépasser la capacité de poids recommandée sur les étagères.
- Électrique : Assurez-vous que l'appareil est relié à une source d'alimentation conforme. Évitez le contact avec l'eau pour prévenir tout risque d'électrocution. Ne pas utiliser de rallonges non appropriées.
- Ventilation : Veillez à ce que l'appareil dispose d'une ventilation adéquate pour éviter la surchauffe.
- Risque d'incendie : Ne placez pas d'objets inflammables à proximité de l'appareil.
- Enfants : Gardez l'appareil hors de portée des enfants et ne les laissez pas jouer autour de celui-ci.

3. Vue d'ensemble du produit et spécifications

- Nom du produit : Étagère réfrigérée murale 1200mm
- Capacité : 390 litres
- Dimensions : 1200 mm (l) x 600 mm (p) x 2000 mm (h)
- Puissance : 230V / 50Hz
- Température de fonctionnement : +2°C à +8°C
- Éclairage : Lumière LED intégrée
- Matériaux : Acier inoxydable, verre trempé

4. Installation et configuration

1. Choisissez un emplacement stable et plein pour l'appareil, permettant jusqu'à 20 cm d'espace libre autour pour la circulation de l'air.
2. Déballer soigneusement l'appareil et enlever tout le matériel d'emballage.
3. Inspectez l'appareil pour tout dommage. Si des problèmes sont identifiés, contactez le service client.
4. Branchez l'appareil à une prise électrique conforme. Assurez-vous que l'interrupteur est en position "ON".
5. Réglez la température souhaitée à l'aide du panneau de contrôle.

5. Fonctionnement

- Sur le panneau de contrôle, sélectionnez la température souhaitée pour la conservation optimal des produits.
- L'éclairage LED s'allume automatiquement lors de l'ouverture de la porte ou lorsque l'appareil est en marche.
- Ne surchargez pas les étagères pour garantir une circulation d'air adéquate.

6. Nettoyage et maintenance

- Débrancher l'appareil avant le nettoyage.
- Utilisez un chiffon doux et un nettoyant non abrasif pour essuyer l'extérieur et l'intérieur.
- Videz et nettoyez les bacs d'égouttement régulièrement pour éviter les accumulations de résidus.
- Vérifiez et nettoyez les grilles de ventilation si elles sont obstruées.

7. Dépannage

- L'appareil ne s'allume pas : Vérifiez la connexion électrique et assurez-vous que l'interrupteur est en position "ON".
- Température inappropriée : Assurez-vous que les conditions ambiantes et la charge de l'appareil respectent les spécifications.
- Éclairage LED ne fonctionne pas : Vérifiez la connexion des fils et remplacez la lampe LED si nécessaire.

8. Élimination

Cet appareil doit être éliminé conformément aux réglementations locales sur les déchets. Ne jetez pas l'appareil avec les déchets ménagers. Rapportez-le à un centre de recyclage approprié.

9. Contact

Pour toute question ou réclamation, veuillez contacter notre service client :

- Email : info@gmgastro.com
- Téléphone : 0800 7000 220
- Adresse : Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Allemagne

Merci d'avoir choisi notre étagère réfrigérée murale. Nous espérons qu'elle saura répondre à vos besoins !

IT ITALIANO

Manuale di Prodotto - Shelf Refrigerato da Parete WKBL128E

1. Informazioni Generali

Grazie per aver scelto il nostro Shelf Refrigerato da Parete WKBL128E. Questo prodotto è progettato per mantenere una temperatura ottimale per conservare gli alimenti in modo sicuro ed efficace. Perfetto per ristoranti, bar e attività commerciali che richiedono una soluzione di refrigerazione di alta qualità.

2. Informazioni sulla Sicurezza

- È fondamentale seguire le istruzioni di installazione e utilizzo per garantire la sicurezza del prodotto.
- Inserire il prodotto in un'area ventilata.
- Non coprire le aperture di ventilazione.
- Evitare l'uso di materiali infiammabili nelle vicinanze.
- Non immergere l'unità in acqua o altri liquidi.
- Attenersi alla gamma di temperature consigliata per evitare guasti.
- Assicurarsi che il cavo di alimentazione non sia danneggiato e che sia staccato prima della manutenzione.

3. Panoramica del Prodotto e Specifiche

- Modello: WKBL128E
- Capacità: 390 litri
- Dimensioni: 1200 mm
- Materiale: Acciaio Inossidabile
- Illuminazione: LED integrato
- Ripiani: 3 ripiani regolabili
- Temperatura: +2°C a +8°C

4. Installazione e Montaggio

1. Rimuovere il prodotto dalla confezione e assicurarsi che tutti i componenti siano presenti.
2. Posizionare lo scaffale refrigerato su una superficie piana e stabile.
3. Assicurarsi che ci sia uno spazio adeguato attorno all'unità per la ventilazione.
4. Collegare il cavo di alimentazione a una presa di corrente adeguata.
5. Accendere il prodotto e attendere che raggiunga la temperatura desiderata prima di riporvi gli alimenti.

5. Funzionamento

- Regolare la temperatura utilizzando il pannello di controllo.
- Monitorare i livelli di temperatura regolarmente per garantire un funzionamento ottimale.
- Utilizzare solo per scopi commerciali come indicato.

6. Pulizia e Manutenzione

- Spegnerne l'unità e staccare la spina prima della pulizia.
- Utilizzare un panno morbido e detergenti neutri per pulire l'esterno.
- Rimuovere i ripiani e pulirli separatamente.
- Assicurarsi di non utilizzare materiali abrasivi o corrosivi.
- Programmare controlli e manutenzione regolari per garantire il corretto funzionamento.

7. Risoluzione dei Problemi

- Problema: Non si accende.
 - Soluzione: Controllare la connessione elettrica.
- Problema: Temperatura non corretta.
 - Soluzione: Verificare le impostazioni di temperatura e ventilazione.
- Problema: Rumori insoliti.
 - Soluzione: Assicurarsi che l'unità sia su una superficie piana e stabile.

8. Smaltimento

Non smaltire il prodotto nella spazzatura domestica. Seguire le normative locali per lo smaltimento di elettrodomestici ed componenti elettrici.

9. Contatti

Per ulteriori informazioni o assistenza:

Email: info@gmgastro.com

Telefono: 0800 7000 220

Indirizzo: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germania